valuation used in the measurement of the net pension liability for PFRS as of June 30, 2018, the discount rate increased
0.37% to 6.51% while the long-term expected rate of return remained at 7.00%.  For the valuation used in the measurement
of the net pension liability for PERS as of June 30, 2017, the discount rate increased 1.02% to 5.00% while the long-term
expected rate of return decreased 0.65% to 7.00%. For the valuation used in the measurement of the net pension liability
for PFRS as of June 30, 2017, the discount rate increased 0.59% to 6.14% while the long-term expected rate of return
decreased 0.65% to 7.00%.

Sensitivity of the Collective Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate — The following presents the collective
net pension liability of the University, measured as of June 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively, calculated using the discount
rate as disclosed above as well as what the collective net pension liability would be if it was calculated using a discount rate
that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current rate (dollars in thousands):

  2018

 At 1%
Decrease

At Current
Discount Rate

At 1%
Increase

PERS (4.66%, 5.66%, 6.66%, respectively)  $1,909,256  $1,650,950  $1,434,556
PFRS (5.51%, 6.51%, 7.51%, respectively)  94,332  80,230  68,616
Total  $2,003,588  $1,731,180  $1,503,172

  2017

 At 1%
Decrease

At Current
Discount Rate

At 1%
Increase

PERS (4.00%, 5.00%, 6.00%, respectively)  $1,980,686  $1,703,498  $1,473,269
PFRS (5.14%, 6.14%, 7.14%, respectively)  81,702  69,035  58,651
Total  $2,062,388  $1,772,533  $1,531,920

- 60 -

Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources — The following presents a summary of the deferred
outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources reported at June 30, 2019 and 2018 (dollars in thousands):

2019  PERS  PFRS  Total

Deferred Outflows of Resources
Changes of Assumptions  $161,316   $2,954  $164,270

Changes in Proportionate Share  96,378  11,508  107,886

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience  28,739  ‒  28,739

Difference Between Projected and Actual Earnings on
Pension Plan Investments  4,669  1,176  5,845

Contributions Subsequent to Measurement Date  55,817  6,220  62,037

Total  $346,919  $21,858  $368,777

Deferred Inflows of Resources

Changes of Assumptions  $332,281   $9,460  $341,741

Changes in Proportionate Share  $15,810  $8,091  $23,901

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience  13,773  1,123  14,896

Difference Between Projected and Actual Earnings on
Pension Plan Investments  ‒  ‒  ‒

Total  $361,864  $18,674  $380,538

2018  PERS  PFRS  Total

Deferred Outflows of Resources
Changes of Assumptions  $222,829   $4,132  $226,961

Changes in Proportionate Share  45,517  1,730  47,247

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience  39,028  ‒  39,028

Difference Between Projected and Actual Earnings on
Pension Plan Investments  10,820  1,263  12,083

Contributions Subsequent to Measurement Date  44,280  4,810  49,090

Total  $362,474  $11,935  $374,409

Deferred Inflows of Resources

Changes of Assumptions  $241,172   $5,873  $247,045

Changes in Proportionate Share  $22,250  $11,194  $33,444

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience  ‒  894  894

Difference Between Projected and Actual Earnings on
Pension Plan Investments  ‒  ‒  ‒

Total  $263,422  $17,961  $281,383

- 61 -

Included in deferred outflows of resources related to pensions is $62.0 million and $49.1 million on June 30, 2019 and
2018 respectively, from contributions made on behalf of the University subsequent to the measurement date, which will
be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in the year ended June 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively. Other
amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized
as pension expense as follows (dollars in thousands):

Years Ending June 30  PERS  PFRS  Total